5504 Baltimore Avenue, LLC / Federalist Pig?
5504 Baltimore Ave
Hyattsville, MD 20781

April 9, 2021

Hyattsville City Council
4310 Gallatin Street
Hyattsville, MD 20781

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of Federalist Pig, located at 5504 Baltimore Avenue, Hyattsville, MD 20781, |
am writing to provide our plan for parking with regard to employees and guests.

We anticipate between 8 and 10 employees working a given shift including a supervisor
and a manger. Employees are encouraged to utilize public transportation, which will be
reimbursed at 100%. The West Hyattsville Metro Station stop is less than 2 miles from
Federalist Pig, where employees can board the Bus to arrive at Gallatin St. at Church PI
and will then be a few minutes’ walk/bike ride for the remainder of the commute.
Employees who are unable to access public transportation will utilize Lots 1-5 and street
parking, in which they will be reimbursed at a per diem rate of $2.00 (equivalent to 4
hours parking in the Lots). Two monthly parking passes at Lot 2 have also been
reserved for management.

Bicycle racks will be installed for employees, as well as guests to utilize. Capital
Bikeshare station is also located at Baltimore Ave. & Jefferson Street. Guests with
vehicles will utilize street meters or Lot pay stations if they intend to park rather than
pick up to-go orders.

We will continue to monitor parking accessibility in the area to ensure employees and
guests are aware of all available options.

Sincerely,

[Sign here]

Steven Thornton
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GENERAL NOTES

LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS CLIENT DATA
1. THIS PLAN REFERENCES A ALTA/NSPS SOLTESZ, INC. — LANHAM OFFICE 6. OFF—STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS: g _ _ CENTERLINE. OF ROAD
LAND TITLE SURVEY BY: 4300 FORBES BOULEVARD, SUITE 230 REQUIRED (EATING ESTABLISHMENT; NO DRIVE-THROUGH): > .
LANHAM, MD 20706 =l — — = ———— PROPERTY BOUNDARY .
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PLAN DATED: 1/29/19 (DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK) 88 SEATS PROPOSED = - EXISTING TREE CANOPY: OSF
88/3 = 29.3 (U —_— RIGHT OF WAY LINE :
- 5504 BALTIMORE AVE., LLC ) 80 7T
 ones e U, 1 P s (560 U LTI oG ST S O 510 oo REQUIRED CANOPY: 480.1SF
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20781 : ' :
: — — — — — — BULDING SETBACK LINE : .
YN .
3. PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION: 5504 BALTIMORE AVE, HYATTSVILLE PROPOSED TREELINE P R O P O S E D D | STU R BAN C E . 4‘ s 8 O 1 S F
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 7. OFF—STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS: —o— EXISTING SIGN 4. 801 SF x 0.10 = 480.1SF
STATE OF MARYLAND REQUIRED (ALL OTHER USES): o
4. ZONING INFORMATION ZONING CLASS: M-U—I MIXED-USE INFILL PETWEEN 2,000-10,000 OF GFA = 1 SPACE PISTHG VLY POLE ()
' : TRl R 8. DATUM BASED UPON MARYLAND STATE PLANE ZONE USING HORIZONTAL VALUES FROM NAD83 AND VERTICAL VALUES FROM NADVES. LA LANDSCAPE: AREA .
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT OVERLAY ZONE (DDOZ): GATEWAY ARTS DISTRICT , PROPOSED CANOPY (10YR): 2,455SF
ZONING TYPE: 6 (booz) 9. SITE BENCHMARK IS MAG NAIL SET. ELEVATION = 58.10' TO ENSURE THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO ALTERATION OF THE SURVEY BENCHMARK SINCE It LAMP POST ( ) ’
ELECTION DISTRICT: 16% THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR ESTABLISH A CONSTRUCTION BENCHMARK BASED ON THE SURVEY (3) BIRCH x 177SF = 531SF
EXISTING USE: RETAIL BENCHMARK AND ELEVATIONS OF OTHER EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS. ®) STORM MANHOLE o
ROROSD B ESHASMAN (10 OO 1401 O JEID O , CETIEAE X 00 A L s, S 2 s, e o T © s (2) HONEYLOCUST x 481SF = 982SF :
1. THE DRAWING IS PREPARED BY CORNERSTONE CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTURAL, INC. AND NO PART OF THIS DRAWING MAY BE @) ELECTRIC MANHOLE (3) MAPLE x 314SF = 942 8
' REPRODUCED BY PHOTOCOPYING, RECORDING OR BY ANY OTHER MEANS, OR STORED, PROCESSED, OR TRANSMITTED IN OR BY ANY COMPUTER WATER MANHOLE _ .
5. ZONING BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS: \ OR OTHER SYSTEMS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. COPIES OF < ® SR WLET 031 + 982 + 942 = 2,450S5F o
MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS*: REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED THIS PLAN WITHOUT A RAISED IMPRESSION OR COLOR SEAL ARE NOT VALID. S K (I 0
MIN. LOT AREA: N/A 11,801 SF (0.2709 AC) 11,801 SF (0.2709 AC) 12. LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. ALL LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE BASED ON UTILTY MARK—QUTS, ABOVE GROUND < , GAS WETER
MAX. BLDG AREA: N/A 2,412 SF 3,375 SF STRUCTURES THAT WERE VISIBLE & ACCESSIBLE IN THE FIELD, AND THE MAPS LISTED IN THE REFERENCES AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE -
MAX. BLDG. HGT: 30 FT 13 FT 145 T SURVEY. AVAILABLE AS-BUILT PLANS AND UTILITY MARKOUT DOES NOT ENSURE MAPPING OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. s 2 ey WATER METER
BLDG. SETBACKS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED AS TO THEIR LOCATION, SIZE AND TYPE BY THE - = A%y A — TRAFFIC SIENAL BOX STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
FRONT YARD: 10 FT ) C. . C. PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES. i ©
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CLIENT DATA
PROPOSED PLANT SCHEDULE LANDSCAPE NOTES: DO NOT CUT LEADER * 3 GARDEN STAKES TO BE
LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED AND MARKED IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING e
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=z PLANT MATERIAL.
Lol m
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ST|@ M| 2 Gleditsia triacanthos var. inermis |Shademaster Thornless 2.5"-3" cal. min., 12°—14" hgt. min., B&B 10. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE PLANTED IN TOPSOIL THAT IS THOROUGHLY WATERED AND TAMPED AS BACKFILLING RANCA, DOUBLE STRAND OF 12 -
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5 AREA | s / /@/ ) | 4 | ™ CURB A o\ | prop. sHue AW E - 3" MIN. MULCH OVER ENTIRE PLANTING HOLE, KEEP AWAY FROM STEMS
R i} T{((F), © e o0 Y, . . . . S | | | |(4-95 SF) | (7 TvP) F\Q L CREATE SAUCER AROUND ROOT BALL
. 1 A ?YEI;‘ l ' (4O)ts Q: % BACKFILL WITH 1/2 TOPSOIL AND 1/2 NATIVE SOIL
@:' : / PROP. BULDING  /#76" FFE: PROP. CONC. /" : FROPCONC, J — S % BEFORE YOU DIG ANYWHERE IN
7 MOUNTED, COMPACT 60.52 MHEELSTOR (£ TF) < WHEELSTOP (3 TYP) ™ pDA SioN § N S B s FINISHED GRADE MARYLAND! CALL 1-800-257-7777
3 WROUGHT : PARKING SKGNS (2 TYP) ' (3)A N N e oo M| CAREFULLY REMDVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP NON-MEMBERS MUST BE
IRON FENCE  pRop . ' FFE: FFE: 9 N ‘:‘Hg.\ e R e[ DR CONTAINER (IF CONTAINER IS NON- CONTACTED DIRECTLY
SHADE g - —_—_——— e e e ——— e — —— — . &4 o :‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘f‘. T X RO ‘7‘ ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ ‘ ORGANIC REMOVE COMPLETELY) MD LAW REQUIRES TWO WORKING DAYS
DE TREE < I 59.94 59.94 \ —7m7—‘h\ 3 Bl im:m NOTICE TO UTILITIES, BEEORE YOU EXCAVATE,
(3 ™vP) \ @ PROP. SIGN 3T s e i “uarea] CUT SEVERAL SLITS IN ORGANIC CONTAINER DRIigb BLASTORDEMOUSH
1 PROP. MASONRY WALE "CEDERALIST PIC- TYP. % N —| =] \ﬁ Hﬁ\ | \ﬁ T Hﬁ” ﬁ TO FACILITATE ROOT PENETRATION
? (HEIGHT VARIES PROP. BIKE RACK == === = : (
; e o000 ~ | PROP. PROP. AREA OF BUILDING /\ (1859 SF) - ON CONC. PAD @ === EXISTING SUBGRADE, T0 AVOID SETTLING J.B. ANDERSQN
oo Ik J|| SMOKER | € N == =1 DO NOT EXCAVATE DEEPER THAN ROOTS )
S84B553F 65017 T @s9] /BN | PROP. ONE-STORY ADDITION ADDITION/RENOVATION (5%6) N T T T T T T | ;
' === - == - - - i — ' | (SEE ARCH PLAS) (SEE ARCH PLAS) I~ \\i PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER :
/ . - - O _ 7 (30)ts el NN
) . ST WAL < =t | 5504 BALTMORE AVENUE ENSTING 1 STORY BRICK LorJ & RS LVANIA LCENSE o pE ki
/ - J . - ~ . . : H) S APN #16—1799790 w — PERENNIALS GARYLEITD it S oaE NO SIS
. . ) . I o3 / , M NDTES NEWJERSEY [LICENSE No..24GE04520400
\V% A PROP. A S o, N Al S N 12 1.5 SETBACK LANDS N/F HEIGHT = 13" 4/~ s ) 1. WATER THOROUGHLY AFTER INSTALLATION. VI ONMLLILENTE N Rl Q5
. ~ . cone. < XAPROP..OUTDOOR DINING“AREA  * . , : | 5504 BALTIMORE AVENUE LLC 1.22735 F.579 S~ (58 SF) & 2. FOR PLANTING BED INSTALLATION EXCAVATE ENTIRE SHRUB BED AS SHOWN ON PROJECT DRAWINGS. NEWADRK [ICENSE, o 93667-1
| " FFE: 60.52 9504 0 PARKIG PROJECT LOCATION
- ' < - PROP. LS SHUPTOP. 50 *“; co@m | EXISTING EXTERIOR PROP. BUILDING COVERAGE e CQ
' (9 s | WALL TO BE REWOVED AFTER RENOVATION 1\ § DETAILED
| A COURT | ok
2 ALY . I | 3,375 SF : i PROP. U/G N TYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL SITE PLAN
BN , , EE , - WAL MY A ELECTRIC SERVICE
N , . j —100—2 ) ey | 826 S N % NOT TO SCALE
n—E- - = -— = == = i ' : N D FEDERALIST PIG
— . = : - :
\"PRoP. LsA (51 SF)X_ PROP. 42" HIGH v NoEI555W 17452 HMH]]]] PROP. FIRE DEPT. . \_ R\Q 5504 BALTIMORE AVE.
RALING (TYP) = N CONNECTION N wi=sr \ . CITY OF HYATTSVILLE
. . CONCRETE WSSC: ESHIT. ) S r\ S PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
CONCRETE 7 CHAW CURE L4776 F.85 N R’Q W
RETAINING WALL TNk FENCE = N N . SR T MARYLAND
PROP. RETAINING WALL g N 107 2 concree A | W W
(SEE ARCH PLANS FOR DETAL) e CONCRETE s N s — N | SHEN g
e _ N ~ g 1S
5500 BALTIMORE AVENUE 1 s |
APN #16-1794494 N, \
LANDS N/F X N
6 STORY BRICK AND C & PTEL CO OF D S \X ' & PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION, | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED
MASONRY BUILDING &Ql BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF LANDSCAPE
N . 900106~
, N . l;\\ MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 29313, EXPIRATION DATE: 2021-06~17 PLAN
HEIGHT = 91" +/- 2
W \ . %
N 469400 4
/ PROJ. # |19-0117 DATE 9-30-2020
GRAPHIC SCALE N = CAD ID. |19-0117 DRN BY| EMR
10 o 5 10 20 40 JOHN BZANDERSON, “P.E.
SCALE NOTED CHK BY| JBA
E;E;!;— N
( IN FEET ) N
1 inch = 10 ft.
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CLIENT DATA

&@%‘% J@F

%

ZONING DISTRICT: M—U—I MIXED—USE INFILL
PROPOSED SIGNAGE TABLE OVERLAY DISTRICT: GATEWAY ARTS
SIGNAGE:
MARK DESCRIPTION SIZE AREA(SF)| QTY. TOTAL SF ILLUM'D.
EXISTING: N/A
"FEDERALIST PIG” WL
AN\ PROJECTING SIGN 14.3x1.3 18.59 1 18.59 YES BUILDING FRONTAGE: 74.8 LF
/A "ENTRANCE” WALL SIGN 4605 23 1 2.30 NO BUILDING SIGNAGE* -
C o
"PRE— . 0.5 PERMITTED: 74.8 SF 2
/A\ PRE-ORDERS” WALL SIGN 5.5x0.5 2.65 i 2,65 NO PERMITTED: 74.8 SF E);
[
TOTAL 3 2554 PROPOSED: 23.54 SF . 2%
WALL—MOUNTED: 23.54 SF Qg) 53
~
REFERENCES: — £
¥SEC. 27-613(c)(3)(B)(ii) SIGN AREA & SEC. 27-613(d) PROJECTING SIGNS _
C-S-C ZONE REGULATIONS =
EL. +78.77' g PROF. *{’S) O
. +78. RENOVATED
T.0. PARAPET / BUILDING o I
o NS
= 2
1 O Zd
> TSE o
< =248 5
) S QF an
EL. +73.77" T.0. PARAPET S Vi
& Fuz =g
- =R Q
PROP. WOOD SLAT FENCE v SEE 5%
1l (ON TOP OF PROP. WALL) 5 .22 =8
. O 88z =<
S TOP OF PROP. REINFORCED CONC. & 248 FT
RETAINING WALL (BROOM FINISHED) B) vz E
= s22 3
/ ’
—— — . = = EL. +66.50" T.W. 8 % Nz
=~ oy B E
18.98 LIMIT OF PROP. EXTING CONC. CURE D L8
: RETAINING WALL = A
PROP. ILLUMINATED | A\ EXISTING PROPERTY LINE = o
PROJECTING SIGN ————— eusTve PROPERTY LINE = o
(18.59 SF) %)
L g
- — 1 FFE. +60.52" REAR o

LIMIT OF RENOVATED —
BUILDING BEYOND, TYP. EL. +59.41" B.W.

Philadelphia Region
215-362-2600

REAR ELEVATION — 44TH AVE

EDER

SEDERALISTHR
R N GRAPHIC SCALE
5 0 2.5 5 10 20
i i ( IN FEET )

LT LT 1inch = 5 ft.

4’ TO TOP WALL

4" PRE—CAST

| | CONC. CAP %
. Z gl &
| | CONC. BLOCK WALL Ol | g 4=
. /] W/ CORRUGATED HAREER
i | | PROP. / METAL FINISH S 2l 22
i e LANDSCAPE AREA L | o o &
i = | PROP. CONC. CURB | |2 g
i \Y \Y 7 & &l z
*%\Ef?// '*Q\‘é'?/’/ '*Q\‘é'?/’/ PROP. WOOD SLAT 2l 2| &
= — - T T ™ A\ A7 AN . : | O
| o A , , 1 PROP. CONC. CURB i —— e _—adatege FENCE, 6FT TYP. 2 2
| | Z| e g e
= Q| ml w m
anil I W BN S
~— EXISTING PROPERTY LINE =l g g a
N AEEE
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE 202 =z
al & <
x|
FRONT ELEVATION — BALTIMORE AVE FED PIG MURAL -EE
— | N
GRAPHIC SCALE
MARYLAND
o 0 2.5 o 10 20 MISS UTILITY OF DELMARVA
T e ey — R
SUITE 100
HANOVER, MARYLAND
( IN FEET )
1inch = 5 ft.
BEFORE YOU DIG ANYWHERE IN
MARYLAND! CALL 1-800-257-7777
NON-MEMBERS MUST BE
CONTACTED DIRECTLY
———N MD LAW REQUIRES TWO WORKING DAYS
NOTICE TO UTILIT!ES,BEFORE YOU EXCAVATE,
@ (z) DRILLY BLAST OR DEM?LISH
. — — — J.B:ANDERSON
AA T T rT—QD"/ 11 P == == PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION, | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED 3 2.
PROP. NON—ILLUMINATED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

WALL SIGN (4.95 SF) MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 29313, EXPIRATION DATE: 2021-06~17 gggﬁg;ogggggggggg
PENNSYLVANIA LICENSE No..RE 055536
MARYLAND LICENSE No.29313
2 NEWJERSEY LICENSE No.24GE04520400

1 \ \ \ \ \ \ VIRGINIA LICENSE No. 0402 045725
3 — — p— 7ELORIDA LICENSE No, 75134
NEW/YORK LICENSE N6 093667-1
— O Ol n / ) - i
PROJECT LOCATION

L JOHN BZ7ANDERSON,“P.E.

1)L , : DETAILED
—ENTRANCE PREORD IFE_{E ome) SITE PLAN

SEsmmE e 5 % FEDERALIST PIG
B 7/ = = 5504 BALTIMORE AVE.

CITY OF HYATTSVILLE
o PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
° MARYLAND

= TITLE

SIDE ELEVATION PROPOSED
SIGNAGE &
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5 0 2.5 5 10 20

( IN FEET ) CADID. | 19-0117 |DRNBY| EMR
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FEDERALIST PIG

5504 BALTIMORE AVE. !

HYATTSVILLE, MD

30"

172" [14'4"]

D D,

Scale: 3/8” = 1'-0"

137"

AEL . +78.77

18'-10"

5_g"

T 0. PARAPET /MTL.ICOPING

5_Q"

v

210" 110 7/16"

3 9le"

)4

15.5"
O —

[ Lag screw w/suitable anchors
Parapet

A-5.

]’T

_%L R R —
T.0. EXIST'G

MASONRY PARAPET jﬁ‘m H Hﬁﬂ H W

BTM. EXIST. DECK

@ Face-lit channel letter .063” aluminum;
paint returns white

@ 3/16" yellow translucent acrylic face
@ Raceway with LED power suppies
@ White LED lamps

120volt power feed via timeclock,
w/service cut-off switch

SIGN AREA:

15.5" x 172" = 18.5 sq. Ft.
Building frontage: 29'8"

BTM. OF WD J0ISTS g

NLAN 4

EASTERN ELEVATION

Scale: 3/16” = 1’-0”

Federalist Pig / Exter D112220

Larry Kanter + Associates
202.791.044¢6 H

,j TOP OF NEW GLAZING —— |F—J—— p— | —
NEW CORRUGATED
1@ ) ) =ism [T mema cavoey Bevow
B.0. EXIST'G STOREFRONT !
OFENING / \ SMOKER BEYOND
7 /, 7 7 7 7 /
EXISTING MASONRY yed LINE OF LOW WALL
FACADE TO REMAIN
5 > BETOND
© © _— NEW METAL HANDRAIL
7 0% 7 7 /|5 ;@ = n
AAEL . 5994 3 L —— 1 = . —— E———— mii inbuinabatununhaguakadinny
"N NTERIOR FLOOR ~ TORER ' ' L |‘___ |
. +58. I S N
'EXISTING FINISH FLOOR T R —— 7 I L 1 /
) || |
w EW CONCRETE STEPS ! OUTLINE OF
OUTLINE OF Frontage: 29'8N PLANTER
PLANTER

| Nov 22, 2020

larry@lkasigns.com



@ Face-lit channel letter .063” aluminum;

paint returns white
@ 3/16" yellow translucent acrylic face

@ Raceway with LED power suppies

@ White LED lamps

©,

120volt power feed via timeclock,

w/service cut-off switch

SIGN AREA:

4.9 sq. Ft. [Total 2 signs]
Building frontage: 29'8"

Canopy support
(5) 120volt feed [BO]

@ Raceway w/ power supply

FEDERALIST PIG

5504 BALTIMORE AVE.

HYATTSVILLE, MD
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I
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=
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—1
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—
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S
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T
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o
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'3 M |
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Sl =z S
Sy i >
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NEW INTERIOR FLOOR - LOWER
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CLAD LOW WALL W/ PTD
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=

19714

10-8

NEW METAL HANDRAL;ﬂM
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Scale: 3/16”=1-0”

| Nov 22,2020
larry@lkasigns.com

202.791.0446

Larry Kanter + Associates

Federalist Pig / Exter D112220



GENERAL NOTES __ LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS CLIENT DATA

1. THIS PLAN REFERENCES A ALTA/NSPS SOLTESZ, INC. — LANHAM OFFICE 6. OFF—STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS: - CENTERLINE OF ROAD
LAND TITLE SURVEY BY: SSSAAEOFLBDES E(%SEVARD, SUITE 230 REQUIRED (EATING ESTABLISHMENT; NO DRIVE-THROUGH): ) —— — — ——— PROPERTY BOUNDARY
PLAN ENTITLED: WARNER'S SUBDMSION OF PETTIT'S ADDITION TO HYATTSVILLE 1 REGULAR SPACE PER 3 SEATS =¥ ~L — = = — — —— ADJONER BOUNDARY
PLAN DATED: 1/29/19 (DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK) 88 SEATS PROPOSED M o« _— RIGHT OF WAY LINE
88/3 = 29.3 (a10) ~
2. ONNER / APPLICANT: 5504 BALTIMORE AVE, LLC EXISTING: 17 SPACES ~~ Riverdale Park —0 © FENCE
5504 BALTIMORE AVE., REQUIRED: 30 REGULAR PARKING SPACES — — — — — — BUILDING SETBACK LINE . .
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20781 PROPOSED: 15 REGULAR PARKING SPACES* N\ PROPOSED TREELINE Prince George S County MarYIand
1 HANDICAPPED SPACE cee- .
3. PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION: 5504 BALTIMORE AVE, HYATTSVILLE —— EXISTING SIGN Department of Permitting, Inspections & Enforcement 4 s
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY *DEPARTURE IS BEING REQUESTED FOR PARKING
STATE OF MARYLAND @ EXISTING UTILITY POLE” (UF) APPROVED PLAN SET QUE 4 THE PEOFPLE
7. OFF-STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS: LSA IANDSCAPE AREA
4. ZONING INFORMATION: ZONING CLASS: M—-U—I MIXED-USE INFILL REQUIRED (ALL OTHER USES): By _
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT OVERLAY ZONE (DDOZ): GATEWAY ARTS DISTRICT BETWEEN 2,000-10,000 OF GFA = 1 SPACE %T‘} LAMP POST The Dep?r;thmegt of Pern:lfttmg,(ljnspectl?_ns andEnforcqmeané has? tiorgplgte?ha
ZONING TYPE: 6 Hva : @ STORM MANHOLE :'jeVI'eW O fIS _ocurlnen or coO _glcc;mpt'[lance. S :_equwed Yy " ate f?h_e, e g
ELECTION DISTRICT: 16 8. DATUM BASED UPON MARYLAND STATE PLANE ZONE USING HORIZONTAL VALUES FROM NAD83 AND VERTICAL VALUES FROM NADVES. X dﬁi'&”rﬂepr:? nﬁ;onr%\(/?glge: ?gcnosrld c‘:eo oy ofetlfgzgilrgclu?r?m::ts S\z?hetﬂe?r orilsinal ‘B =
EXISTING USE: RETALL 9. SITE BENCHMARK IS MAG NAIL SET. ELEVATION = 58.10' TO ENSURE THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO ALTERATION OF THE SURVEY BENCHMARK SINCE Jeftareon = S, SANITARY MANHOLE seal, signature e date Py 9 Q=
PROPOSED USE: EATING ESTABLISHMENT (NO DRIVE-THROUGH) THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR ESTABLISH A CONSTRUCTION BENCHMARK BASED ON THE SURVEY ® ELECTRIC MANHOLE ’ ' N
. on
BENCHMARK AND ELEVATIONS OF OTHER EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS. 3 ® WATER WANHOLE Case Name: PEER-PETTITS ADDN TO HYATTSVILLE, LOTS 3-5, BLOCK 1 . o 2
10. THE WORD "CERTIFY" OR "CERTIFICATE” AS SHOWN AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THE e Case Number (Plan Approval #): 2541-2020-0 oS
5. ZONING BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS: FACTS OF THIS PLAN AND REFERENCED SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. ~ ~ ] STORM INLET Case Type: PSWM . E 25
MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS*: REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED 11. THE DRAWING IS PREPARED BY CORNERSTONE CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTURAL, INC. AND NO PART OF THIS DRAWING MAY BE & -3 : o
< CAS METER Issuance Date: 8/7/2020
N/A 1180 REPRODUCED BY PHOTOCOPYING, RECORDING OR BY ANY OTHER MEANS, OR STORED, PROCESSED, OR TRANSMITTED IN OR BY ANY COMPUTER ® S Address: 5504 BALTIMORE AVE HYATTSVILLE, Maryland 20781 —_
MIN. LOT AREA: 801 SF (0.2709 AC) 11,801 SF (0.2709 AC) OR OTHER SYSTEMS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. COPIES OF [} S : WATER METER Lot(s) and Block(s): Lots 3-5, Block1 <
MAX. BLDG AREA: N/A 2,412 SF 3,315 S THIS PLAN WITHOUT A RAISED IMPRESSION OR COLOR SEAL ARE NOT VALID. ’ E RO Reviewed by MEW / MT - — —
MAX. BLDG. HGT: 30 FT 15 1 145 FT 12. LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. ALL LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE BASED ON UTILITY MARK—-OUTS, ABOVE GROUND 1 = BX TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX eviewed by m o
BLDG. SETBACKS STRUCTURES THAT WERE VISIBLE & ACCESSIBLE IN THE FIELD, AND THE MAPS LISTED IN THE REFERENCES AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE @ FLECTRIC VAULT APPROVED BY: B
FRONT YARD: 10 FT 9.7 FT 10.2 FT SURVEY. AVAILABLE AS—BUILT PLANS AND UTILITY MARKOUT DOES NOT ENSURE MAPPING OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. Edmonston ‘ O A
SIDE YARD: 12 FT 0 FT (N.C.)/64.7 FT 0 FT (N.C.)/63.8 FT BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED AS TO THEIR LOCATION, SIZE AND TYPE BY THE North A D<] ev GAS VALVE - < o
REAR YARD: BF 85T (NC) 0T ) PROPER UTLITY COUPANES, SRenfusod @D siw e F— T = 38
13. THE APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE BUILDING COULD FLOOD IN THE EVENT THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM IS CLOGGED OR IN THE EVENT OF S Rey De Guzman % <
A HEAVY RAINSTORM. unnd — Oco CLEAN ouT Q
;PCER _'SEEC)ilszT?N‘(;f"‘;deB(éz)(ﬁgbRCﬁ; C ZONE REGULATIONS APPLY 14. THE APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND PROPERTY LINE DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARD LOCATION MAP 1" = 2000° + SN FLOW PATH =5 & Sz <
L= - 5’ SETBACK AND THEY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MAINTENANCE OR REPAR. <C owny O
D = DEPARTURE BEING REQUESTED . =SE B
o HE O
P [-3T 0’8 % Eé i §
Wy
T n 59 5%
B 1 & NS 23 I O =582 =4
Table B-1. General Information Table 1 o < R A I £ w3 NS 3 O 82 2 >4
- o | | S Y S T8 W B s 542 <=c
|MPERV|OUS AREA SUMMARY Layer Category Layer Name Value d : o o ‘<; . § u% § § § & « a ;}:D\O
_ . ‘ ‘ S =N
EXISTING Zone Zoning (Zon) L A a7 4 2y e g g S S . W iz 3
P Zone Aviation Policy Area (APA)? n/a ‘ S o S q ] g § L‘q E N =
IMPERVIOUS: 100% (11,801 SF; 0.27 AC) Adminisirative Tax Grid (TMG) 042C4 A </ | N o o
P Administrative WSSC Grid (Sheet 20) 207NE04 ‘ : : 5 OD (2 g
|D R O |D O S E D Administrative Planning Area (Plan Area) 68 A : ‘ . CON{;Z’;TE < ‘ ‘ ‘ ) N G B =W
P Administrative Election District (EDY) 16 JA / HMREA- A o A . ';: o
| M P ER\/l O U S: 9 6% ( 1 1 , 28 1 SF, O . 2 6 AC) Administrative Councilmanic District (CD) 2 9506 BALTIMORE AVENUE A ‘ : : o o ‘ . 1 y— :
P Administrative General Plan 2002 Tier (Tier) Developed APN //6‘-73072]9 4 o < 4 ‘ < : =
P R O P O S E D Administrative General Plan Growth Policy (20335) Employment Area LANDS /V//‘- P : - . A . é g
. . Administrative Police District 1-A5 C ) n ‘ . ‘ 7 .S
P E R\/l O U S . 4% (5 2 O S F’ O ‘ O 1 AC) d T the site is within an APA, enter the name of the airport. If the site is not within an APA, enter "N/4" M SUNG PROPERTIES LLC A - <. 4 . 4 <]‘ ) 4 : 4 . , O QO)D )
P i — ew iy = L17167 F.139 - o ‘ - 1 O 2
Lor s A oINPT e R
» PROP. TRASH ENCLOSURE ON P/ 0 1075 - POLE SIGN: s S
N 469540 CONC. PAD W/ 6FT HIGH WOOD S CAR WASH - d =
FENCE ENCLOSURE oROP. AREA ;F%EiNEARTgyG daa A a \ ‘A A Q g
=~ - . , TYP. ‘ : \ ‘
< /’ PROP. LSA (98 SF) LGHT, TYP. p o =
> { =
N - e - SBL5E53E #1136 | { N © =
~ == > = 7 — — —— e "‘
W 6’ woow R / 2504 1 e ’
STOCKADE FENCE o @ > N O m
SV o [ Elole e
SN- 1 @ N sencHMaRK | | 518 ; g
: T ‘ N~ MAGNALL v b I
s ) A ‘ A ELEV. = 58.10
10X 8 SHED ‘ : L % :
3 o | @ EE e~ < PROP.
(R ! 63 12 FT SY SETBACK CURS i %\ SIGN, A Iw'
g e 6. [ PROP. MABONRY WALL ~— "FED PIG" '
3 . IS S SO -1 (6FT| HIGH, TYP.) @ ?&RSLS " ,' 2|22
. : 6’ WOOD SLAT FENCE B RS _J UK AN || PROP. LA AEE
g (S R _ 51 SF
5 ST Pa s 75/ PROP. LSA (83 SF) —\XL (51 5F) DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING, INSPECTIONS AND 2. § § §
S - 5 " ENFORCEMENT Z| 8|88
5] PROP. LOADING AREA n T / y S 9.5' o ‘ g < i @) 0|0 [0
J : : N PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
5503 44TH AVENUE Ni 20 : . 57 O s N ZMEEE
| A ! A/D/V /76— 77.97.375 ; L E : g PEER REVIEW APPROVAL STAMP 5 E E E
< LANDS N/F L >/ N = " 2l |25k
HELEN ARECHIGA ™~ & ‘ A N "I hereby certify that | have successfully completed participation in DPIE's =~ M|
L.37871 F.93 NN 4 - < S Peer Review Program. | have reviewed these plans in detail and they K& &
: ’ ]- N % . A : are in conformance with DPIE's General Specilications and Slandards.” SERSRES
Pel - ~ ; PAVED © o~ . [ I <R =B
AT Ay o —~_§ PARKING Lor 4 :  PROP I AEIEE
| N N AREA ~CONC. PROP. LSA @) p— - 07/24/2020 =i
< X “ﬁ PROP. HANDICAPPED . (72 5F) FROYALOATE: 7 Z 818 g
) e — PARKI : o 1 ’ 2z Z
B i R /3 e oo 5 reenmevewen. o woun it VET 4
‘ . ) i ! : ) / STREET TREE || Alx ||
< q q
2 5;0{//2;/ ?R/C/;ﬁ[ZWﬂL/NG a4 . 4 A P 5 ;/ 55 55 95 95 | 95 95 80 80 4 (vP) S COMPANY NAME: _SOLTESZ, LLC e e
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1GRADING NOTES

SITE GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE SOILS

REPORT REFERENCED IN THIS PLAN SET. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ALL SOFT, YIELDING OR UNSUITABLE
MATERIALS AND REPLACING WITH SUITABLE MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED IN THE SOILS REPORT. ALL EXCAVATED OR FILLED AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO
95% OF MODIFIED . MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF UA.S.T.M. TEST D-1557 PROCTOR MAXIMUM DENSITY PER PLACEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% ABOVE

LIMIT_OF DISTURBANCE CALCULATIONS

TOTAL LOT AREA: 11,801 SF

LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS

NOR 3% BELOW OPTIMUM. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A COMPACTION REPORT PREPARED BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER, REGISTERED WITHIN THE STATE TOTAL LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 4,871 SF (0.11 AC) - CENTERLINE OF ROAD ®
WHERE THE WORK IS PERFORMED, VERIFYING THAT ALL FILLED AREAS AND SUBGRADE AREAS WITHIN THE BUILDING PAD AREA AND AREAS TO BE PAVED D : — . — ——— PROPERTY BOUNDARY ([
HAVE BEEN COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE SOILS REPORT.

— — — —— — — — ADJOINER BOUNDARY
2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION AND UTILITY INVERT ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF - PIEHT OF WAY LINE
ANY CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE 1% MIN. SLOPE AGAINST ALL ISLANDS GUTTERS, CURBS AND 2.0% ON ALL CONCRETE SURFACES, AND 2.0%
MIN. ON ASPHALT, EXCEPT AS NOTED ON PLANS. ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT MAY EFFECT THE PUBLIC SAFETY OR PROJECT COST, MUST BE IDENTIFIED TO —0 O FENCE B
THE ENGINEER IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY. PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION WITH DESIGN DISCREPANCIES IS DONE SO AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK. o BULDING SETBACK LIVE
3. SUBBASE MATERIAL FOR SIDEWALKS, CURB, OR ASPHALT SHALL BE FREE OF ORGANICS AND OTHER UNSUITABLE MATERIALS. SHOULD SUBBASE BE DEEMED e wmmm wmmm wmsm PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE <] ov
UNSUITABLE, SUBBASE IS TO BE REMOVED AND FILL MATERIAL COMPACTED TO 95% OPTIMUM DENSITY (AS DETERMINED BY MODIFIED PROCTOR METHOD). "~ PROPOSED TREELINE S W
4. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS, THE SITE PLAN WILL SUPERCEDE IN ALL CASES. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT. —— EXISTING SIGN Oco
5. LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED SERVICES ARE APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE CONFIRMED INDEPENDENTLY WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR Q EXISTING UTILITY POLE (UP) -
TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION, SANITARY SEWER AND ALL OTHER UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION POINTS SHALL BE CONFIRMED LSA LANDSCAPE AREA 04%
INDEPENDENTLY BY THE CONTRACTOR IN FIELD PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY IN __
WRITING TO THE ENGINEER. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMMENCE BEGINNING AT THE LOWEST INVERT (POINT OF CONNECTION) AND PROGRESS UP GRADIENT. 3t LAMP FOST 3%
INTERFACE POINTS (CROSSINGS) WITH EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY TEST PIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF © STORM MANHOLE 105798
CONSTRUCTION. @ SANTARY MANHOLE +/_ BC57 58
6. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY UTILITY "ONE-CALL” NUMBER 72 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION ON THIS SITE. ® ELECTRIC MANHOLE 1057.96
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO NOTIFY LOCAL WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENTS TO MARK OUT THEIR UTILITES. N | Be57.63
7. ALL EXISTING CAPS, LIDS, RIMS, ETC. TO REMAIN SHALL BE RESET FLUSH WITH PROPOSED GRADE.
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ENCROACH ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES UNLESS A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT HAS BEEN GRANTED BY THE ADJOINING
PROPERTY OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE PROPERTY LINES CLEARLY MARKED AND SHALL CONSTRUCT SUCH BARRIERS WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO
PREVENT ENCROACHMENT ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES.
9. NO EXCAVATION OR FILL ON LOTS SHALL BE MADE WITH A FACE STEEPER THAN THREE (3) HORIZONTAL TO ONE (1) VERTICAL (3:1). SPECIAL SLOPE
REQUIREMENTS MAY APPLY TO DETENTION FACILITIES. SEE APPLICABLE DETALS.
\
10. ALL CONTRACTORS WORKING ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSURING THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THIS PROJECT ARE " B
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE OSHA (OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION) STANDARDS. g S §§ By
3 ;3 X N
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Prince George's County Maryland
Department of Permitting, Inspections & Enforcement

APPROVED PLAN SET

The Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement has completed a
review of this document for code compliance. As required by State Code, the
design professional(s) responsible for the preparation and content of this
document must provide a record copy of these documents with their original
seal, signature and date.

Case Name: PEER-PETTITS ADDN TO HYATTSVILLE, LOTS 3-5, BLOCK 1
Case Number (Plan Approval #): 2541-2020-0

Case Type: PSWM

Issuance Date: 8/7/2020

Address: 5504 BALTIMORE AVE HYATTSVILLE, Maryland 20781

Lot(s) and Block(s): Lots 3-5, Block1

Reviewed by MEW / MTm
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED
BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 29313, EXPIRATION DATE: 2021-06-17

/40HN B. ANDERSON, P.E.

Peer Reviewed By:
MICHAEL WAGNER

Discipline:
ENGINEER

CLIENT DATA

Architectural, Inc.

213 West Main Street . Lansdale . PA 19446
Phone: 215-362-2600 . Fax: 215-362-8400

Consulting Engineers

WWW.CORNERSTONENET.COM

Pocono Region
570-839-1770

Lehigh Valley Region
610-820-8200

Philadelphia Region
215-362-2600

DATE

6-9-20
7-13-20
7-23-20

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

EMR | REVISED PER PEER REVIEWERS COMMENTS
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1.0 INTRODUCTION/OVERVIEW

The Applicant, 5400 Baltimore Avenue, LLC (the “Applicant”)
recently purchased property located at 5504 Baltimore Avenue,
Hyattsville, Maryland 20710. The property which is the subject
of the applicaticon (the “Subject Property”) contains .2709 acres
and is more particularly described as part of Lots 3, 4 and 5 on
a plat of subdivision entitled “Pettit’s Addition to
Hyattsville”, recorded in Plat Book LIB A Plat 18. The property
is also described in the deed to the Applicant dated February 8,
2019 and recorded among the Land Records of Prince George’s
County at Book 41850 Page 105. The Applicant hereby requests
approval of a Detailed Site Plan (“DSP”) to convert the existing
building on the Subject Property, previously used as an
automobile parts and tire store with installation to an eating
and drinking establishment, with no drive-through.

The property is zoned M-U-I/DDO and is located within the
boundaries of the Gateway Arts District Sector Plan and
Sectional Map Amendment adopted in 2004 (“Gateway Arts District
Sector Plan” or “Sector Plan”). The Sector Plan identifies
several Character Areas which determine the development
standards for the properties so designated. The Subject
Property is located within the Town Center (“TC”) Character
Lrea. The Sector Plan includes Develcopment District Standards
which are applicable within the designated Character Areas and
includes a Table of Uses for the various Character Areas. The :
Gateway Arts District is unique in that if a property conforms
to the Development District Standards applicable within a
particular Character Area, no detailed site plan is required.
However, development is subject to detailed site plan review
under four circumstances listed on Page 140 of the Sector Plan.
One of those circumstances is if a property 1s located within a
“gateway and view terminus site” as designated by Map 11 of the
Sector Plan. The Subject Property is located within a
designated gateway and view terminus site, and therefore the
proposed development is subject to detailed site plan review.
This application is filed seeking approval of the proposed
project in conformance with the requirements of the Sector Plan.

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS

As indicated above, the property which is the subject of
DSP-19072 contains approximately .2709 acres. The Subject
Property is improved with a building which was constructed in or
about 1940 which contains approximately 2400 square feet. The
property is located on the west side of Baltimore Avenue, :
approximately 89 feet north of its intersection with Jefferson |
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Street. The property has long been used for service commercial
purposes. Originally constructed as a dry cleaning
establishment (known as the Bergman’s Laundry Building), the
property has most recently been altered to serve as an
automobile parts and tire store. The existing building is
located along the southern property line, with a small parking
lot located between the building and the north property line.
Lot 3 of the parcel assemblage extends from Baltimore Avenue to
44th Avenue, a predominantly residential street located to the
rear of the commercial uses which front on Baltimore Avenue. The
property only has 19 feet of frontage on 44t Avenue. The
property is accessed from Baltimore Avenue through a single
driveway entrance which will be maintained.

The Subject Property is bounded to the north by a carwash,
also in the M-U-I/D-D-0O Zone. To the west, the property is
bounded by a single family detached home in the M-U-I/D-D-0O Zone
located at 5503 44th Avenue. This home, which has also been used
as an office, was recently purchased by 5503 44th Ave LLC, an
entity under the same ownership as the Subject Property. On the
west side of 44th Avenue are multifamily buildings in the R-10
Zone. The property is bounded on the south by a six story
building owned and utilized by Verizon (C&P Telephone Company of
Maryland). To the east, across Baltimore Avenue are commercial
uses within the EYA Arts District development (specifically,
Elevation Burger, Hair Cuttery, a Thai Restaurant and a Chipotle
Restaurant) .

The existing building on the Subject Property(pictured
above) is a single story building 30 feet wide and 85 feet long.
The building has a front facade of concrete scored to create an
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art deco look. The side of the building is constructed of
painted brick:

3.0 SUMMARY OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

The Applicant proposes to convert the building to an eating
and drinking establishment known as Federalist Pig, which will
serve the finest barbeque in Prince George’s County. The
building will get a complete makeover, with the front facade
retained:




A 963 square foot addition is being added to the rear of the
building, increasing the total square foctage from 2,412 square
feet to 3,375 square feet. The 3,375 square feet includes the
covered porticce, covered terrace in the rear and the building
addition. Behind the retained front fagade, a covered portico
will be created with stairs and a ramp to accommodate handicap
accessibility to the new entrance to the restaurant. A
projecting illuminated sign is proposed on the top of the fagade
wall, above the entrance stairs, that is 14.3' long and 1.3
high for a total area of 18.59 square feet. Along the side of
the building, an open entrance will be provided for a ramp to
the front door, with a sign above with the words “Entrance”.
This sign will be non-illuminated and measure 2.3 square feet
(4.6 X .5"). A door will be provided next to this open
entrance with a sign above reading “Pre-orders” for take-out
customers. The pre-order sign will be 2.65 square feet in size
(5.3"” X .5'). On the side of the building will be a painted
mural which will contain no advertising, but is intended to
provide an artistic element to a building located in the Arts
District and replace the existing paint. In the rear cf the
restaurant, a narrow driveway exists which slopes up to 44¢th
Avenue. This 18-foot wide portion of the Subject Property will
be excavated to allow for the creation of an outdoor patron area
that will include games such as corn hole or darts and will
include a seat wall. The wall constructed will be internal to
the site and will increase in height with the slcope such that at
no peint will the wall be more than four feet high as viewed
from outside the property. Where necessary, a railing not
exceeding 42 inches will be installed to ensure that the wall
meets all safety requirements. The existing access to 44th
Avenue is not functional and the space will be better used as
part of the restaurant operation. The wall will vary in height
from .96 feet to 7.09 feet along the courtyard side. Spot
elevations have been added to the detailed site plan.

In addition to the improvements to the building, the
existing parking area will be restriped to provide 15 parking
spaces and a loading space. The streetscape will be improved
with a sidewalk with landscape strip. The Sector Plan calls for
a minimum of 12 in width, which can include a strip containing
landscaping. The applicant is proposing a 5’ sidewalk, a 5'
landscape strip, and a 3’ strip with brick pavers, for a total
of 13’. VFinally, a wall will be constructed north of the
entrance tc the site. This wall will be approximately four feet
in height and extend approximately 18 feet to the north property
line and then west approximately 15 feet. This wall will screen
the parking located along the north property line. New window
glazing will also be installed.




4.0 SUMMARY QF ZONING HISTORY AND APPLICABILITY OF DDOZ
STANDARDS

As noted above, the property was zoned M-U-1/DDO by the
Gateway Arts District Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment.
The property was zoned C-M prior to 2004. The Sector Pian
established the Development District Overlay Zone (DDOZ) that
includes the Subject Property. No development or other
modifications to the Subject Property has been proposed since
2004, and thus the property has not been subject to the
Development District Standards.

The proposed project requires approval of a detailed site
plan both because the Subject Property is located in a ‘gateway
and view terminus site’ and because the proposed addition
increases the size of the existing building by more than 10%.

As referenced earlier, the Sector Plan establishes Character
Areas and Development District Standards which are applicabie
within those Character Areas. Since the Subject Property is
located in the Town Center Character Area, a spreadsheet listing
the standards applicable to the Town Center Character Area 1is
included with this Statement of Justification the spreadsheet
identifies whether or not the proposed develecpment conforms with
the applicable standard. Where it does not, a request to apply
an alternate standard is set forth below.

5.0 CONFORMANCE WITH GENERAL PURPOSES OF DETAILED SITE
PLANS

The general and specific purpeses of Detailed Site Plan (DSP)
are contained in §27-281(b) and (c) of the Zoning Ordinance, and
are expressed as follows:

{(b) General purposes.
(1) The general purposes of Detailed Site Plans are:

(A) To provide for development in accordance with the
principles for the orderly, planned, efficient, and
economical development contained in the General
Plan, Master Plan or other approved plans;

(B)To help fulfill the purposes of the =zone in which
the land is located;

(C)To provide for development in accordance with the
site  design guidelines established in this
Division; and




(D) To provide approval procedures that are easy to
understand and consistent for all types of Detailed
Site Plans.

COMMENT: The Subject Property is zoned M-U-I and is located on
the west side of Baltimore Avenue in the Gateway Arts Disgtrict
DDOZ. The property has been historically used for service
commercial uses. The proposed re-use of the property and facade
improvements will enhance the area and promote the re-use or
redevelopment of nearby properties consistent with the Sector
Plan. As such, the proposed DSP will fulfill the purposes of
the M-U-I zone as intended for this leccation.

6.0 CONFORMANCE WITH THE PURPOSES OF THE M-U-I ZONE.

Paragraph (b) (1) (B) of Section 27-281 expresses that a DSP
proposal needs to “.help fulfill the purpcses of the zone in
which the land is located.” As previously noted, the Property
is within the M-U-I Zone, with purposes cutlined in Section 27-
546.15 (a) and {(b):

(a) The general purpose of the M-U-I Zone is to permit,
where recommended in applicable plans or requested by a
municipality, a mix of residential and commercial uses as
infill development in areas which are already
substantially developed. The M-U-I Zone may be approved
on properties which adjoin developed properties or
otherwise meet plan recommendations and which have
overlay zone regulations requiring site plan review, or
on property owned by a municipality which requests the
zone.

(b) The specific purposes of the M-U-I Zone are:

(1) To implement recommendations in approved Master
Plans, Sector Plans, or other applicable plans by
encouraging residential or commercial infill
develocpment in areas where most properties are already
developed;

(2) To simplify review procedures for residential,
commercial, and mixed residential and commercial

development in established communities;

{3) To encourage innovation in the planning and design
of infill development;

(4) To allow flexibility in the process of reviewing
infill development;

{5) To promote smart growth principles by encouraging
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efficient use of land and public facilities and
services;

{6) To create community environments enhanced by a mix
of residential, commercial, recreational, open space,
employment, and institutional uses; and

(7) To permit redevelopment, particularly in areas
requiring revitalization, of property owned by a
municipality.

COMMENT: The proposed development conforms with the general
purposes of the M-U-I zone in that the Subject Property is in an
area which is already substantially developed. In fact, the
Subject Property is developed and is proposed toc be renovated
and devoted to a new use which 1is consistent with the
development which has occurred in recent years along the eastern
side of Baltimore Avenue. The proposed development further
conforms with the general purposes of the M-U-I zone in that it
was zoned by the Gateway Arts District Sector Plan for the
purpose of encouraging redevelopment with non-service commercial
uses.

The proposed application has also met the specific purposes
of the M-U-I zone. The project will enhance the streetscape,
renovate an older dilapidated building and provide a gathering
space in a growing area of Hyattsville. The goal of the Town
Center Character area is to enhance walkability by encouraging
pedestrian-oriented development with an attractive streetscape
and landscaping. Since the Town Center 1s envisioned as active
community and arts centers, several uses, including restaurants,
are  supported. Thus, the ©proposed use contributes to
implementing the vision of the Town Center Character Area.

7.0 CONFORMANCE WITH SPECIFIC PURPOSES OF THE DETAILED
SITE PLAN

Sec. 27-281 (c¢) lists the specific purposes of a detailed
site plan. There are four specific purposes listed, each of
which is addressed below:

Sec. 27-281 (¢) (1) (A): To show the specific location and
delineation of buildings and structures, parking
facilities, streets, green areas, and other physical
features and land uses proposed for the site.




COMMENT : The submitted Detailed Site Plan demonstrates the
location of the existing buildings, structures and parking on
site. The existing building will be retained and a small
addition, as well as an outdoor patron area, will be added to
the rear of the building.

Sec. 27-281 (c¢) (1) (B): To show specific grading, planting,
sediment control, tree preservation, and storm water
management features proposed for the site.

COMMENT : All modifications to the site are shown on the
detailed site plan.

Sec. 27-281 (c) (1) {C): To locate and describe the specific
recreation facilities proposed, architectural form of
buildings, and street furniture (such as lamps, signs, and
benches) proposed for the site.

COMMENT: The proposed use is a restaurant. Although an outdoor
patron area is proposed, there are no recreational facilities
proposed. The architectural form of the building modifications
is included. The proposed architectural modifications will
improve the look of the building while maintaining the unique
architectural facade. The landscaping which will be added will
soften the streetscape, and the murals will add an artistic
flair to an otherwise humble building. The applicant also
proposes to add a bicycle rack along Baltimore Avenue.

Sec. 27-281 {b) (1) (D) : To describe any maintenance
agreements, covenants, or construction contract documents
that are necessary to assure that the Plan is implemented in
accordance with the requirements of this Subtitle.

The submitted DSP and Architectural Elevations
demonstrate the necessary infrastructure and buillding
form to be implemented ultimately. No other documents
are required to assure that the Plan is implemented in
accordance with the requirements of this subtitle,

8.0 CONFORMANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 27-546.18

Section 27-546.18 sets forth certain regulations applicable
to development in the M-U-I Zone. Specifically, the section
provides as follows:




(a) Except as provided in Subsection (b), the regulations
governing location, setbacks, size, height, lot size, density,
and other dimensional requirements in the M-U-I Zcne are as
follows:

1. R-18 Zone regulations apply to all uses in Section 27-
441 (b) (3) , Miscellaneous;

COMMENT: L[Coes not apply.

2. R-18 Zone regulations apply to all uses in Section 27-
441 (b) (6), Residential/Lodging, except hotels and motels;

COMMENT: Dces not apply.

3. C-8-C Zone regulations apply to hotels and motels and all
other uses; and

COMMENT: The property is subject to the regulations of the
C-S-C Zone subject to the modifications set forth in the
Development District Standards applicable in the Town
Center Character Area.

4. Multifamily residential densities up to forty-eight (48)
units per acre are permitted

COMMENT: Does not apply.

(b) Where an owner proposes a mix of residential and commercial
uses on a single lot or parcel in the M-U-I Zone, the site plan
as approved shall set out the regulations to be followed. The
approved regulations may reduce parking requirements by thirty
percent {30%), where evidence shows that proposed parking will
be adequate, notwithstanding provisions in Part 11. {(CB-10-2001;
CB-42-2003)

CCMMENT: No mix of uses is proposed.

9.0 CONFORMANCE WITH THE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
OVERLAY Z0NE STANDARDS OF THE GATEWAY ARTS DISTRICT

SECTOR PLAN AND REQUEST FOR WAIVERS

The Gateway Arts District DDOZ contains certain Development
District Standards. As discussed above, the Sectcr Plan
provided Development Standards for each Character Area. As a
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result, the Applicant has addressed conformance tc the
architectural standards set forth in the DDOZ applicable to the
Town Center Character Area. Since the Design Standards set
forth in the DDCZ are primarily intended to govern new
construction, there are certain provisions which the applicant
cannot comply with which are the result of modifications being
made to an existing structure.

Based on the above, the design team has addressed
conformance with the applicable Design Standards. The analysis
of conformance with the Development District Standards indicates
that modifications are required to a relatively small number of
the DDOZ Design Standards. Where the proposed Detailed Site
Plan does not conform with a specific standard, a modification
to that standard is requested. Modifications of the Development
District Standards are permitted through the process described
in Section 27-548.25(c) of the Zoning Ordinance:

“If the applicant so requests, the Planning Board may apply
development standards which differ from the approved
Development District Standards, unless the Sectional Map
Amendment provides otherwise. The Planning Board shall
find that the alternative Development District Standards
will benefit the development and the development district
and will not substantially 1impair implementation of the
Master Plan, Master Plan Amendment, or sector plan.”

The modifications of the Development District Standards
requested by the Applicant are addressed below.

9.1 SITE DESIGN; BUILDING AND STREETSCAPE SITING (P. 144)

Within Town Center Character Area, “all buildings shall be
built out to a minimum of 80 percent of the site frontage.” The
existing building is 30 feet wide, occupying 36.8% of the site
frontage. The Applicant requests an amendment of 43.2% from
this requirement. First, this 1is an existing building. While
an addition is proposed to the rear of the building, the width
of the building is not proposed to change. Second, the building
has an existing fagade which will be retained and restored to
preserve the existing building architecture. Finally, the
Applicant desires to retain some off-street parking and to
access that parking from the existing curb cut on US 1. Even
with the parking provided, an amendment is reqguired. As a
result of all of these reasons, it 1s not possible to comply
with this Design Standard, and an amendment 1is reguested.
Given the unique circumstances as described above, the Planning
Board <can find that the alternative Development District
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Standard proposed will Dbenefit the development and the
development district and will not substantially impair
implementation of the Sector Plan.

9.2 ACCESS AND CIRCULATION (p. 147)

The Sector Plan contains guidance on site access and
circulation. Cne c¢f the reguirements applicable in the Town
Center Character Area 1s that “Access to parking and the rear of
the lot or parcel shall be located on a side street or alley and
shall be a maximum of 18 feet wide.” The Subject Property has
18.98 feet of frontage on 44t Avenue, and currently there is a
narrow one-way driveway that allows access toc the rear of the

building. However, the existing building extends far enough
into the 1lot to render that entrance unusable as a two-way
access to the main parking lot. Rather, the Applicant proposes

to retain the existing driveway entrance on US 1 to access the
parking lot. In addition, the Applicant proposes to convert the
existing rear driveway area intc an outdoor ©patron area,
enclesed by a wall, and to extend the existing kuilding 14 feet
in order tc make 1t functional for the proposed use. In order
to retain the existing US 1 access, an amendment to this Design
Standard is reguired.

Currently, 44t Avenue is a residential street. With the
exception of the Subject Property, none of the other uses
fronting on US 1 have a driveway accessing the property from 44th
Avenue. Introducing commercial traffic or loading vehicles onto
44th Avenue would not encourage compatibility. Tllustration 10
set forth on page 160 of the Sector Plan illustrates how the
requirement 1s 1intended tc be implemented. It envisions a
serviced alley that would access residential garages and
commercial parking areas. The unique circumstances which exist
in this case, with a narrow driveway and a main residential
street, are not the circumstance encouraged or contemplated by
the Sector Plan. 1In this case, allowing the rear of the site to
be converted to a practical use to enhance the wviability of the
proposed eating and drinking establishment and allowing the
existing entrance on US 1 to continue to provide access 1is
preferred. Fer these reasons, an amendment to the Design
Standard is appropriate and the Planning Board can find that the
alternative Development District Standard proposed will benefit
the development and the development district and will not
substantially impair implementation of the Sector Plan.

9.3 PARKING AND LOADING {(p. 148)
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The Sector Plan addresses parking for certain types of uses
and certain circumstances. For example, the number of parking
spaces required varies depending on whether a parking district
is established in the Arts District or by a municipality. These
are set forth in Standards 6 and 7 on page 148 of the Sector
Plan as follows:

. If a parking district{s) 1is established in the Arts
District or individual municipality, the number of
cff-street surface parking spaces, for uses with at
least 35,000 SF of GFA, other than artist studio,
residential and live/work shall not exceed 80 percent
of the number of off-street parking spaces reguired by
Section 27-568 (a) of the Zoning Ordinance. If
additional parking is provided, it shall be
structured. Required parking may be on or off site but
shall be Jlocated within one-quarter mile of the
development site. This section’s requirements shall
apply to all development under 35,000 SF of GFA.

7. If & parking district(s) 1is established for the Arts
District or individual municipalities, the minimum
number of off-street surface parking spaces for uses
other than artist studio, residential, and live/work
shall be reduced 50 percent from the minimum number of
required off-street parking spaces in accordance with
Section 27-568(a) of the Zoning Ordinance. If off-site
shared parking is utilized in accordance with off-site
shared parking requirements below, then this minimum
for on-site surface parking may be waived. The minimum
number of off-street surface parking spaces permitted
for each land use type shall comply with Sectiocn 27-
568(a) of the Zoning Ordinance. Departure from the
provisions of Section 27-568(a) requires a detailed
site plan review.

Based upon the above ©provisions, it is the Applicant’s
understanding that for developments under 35,000 square feet,
the maximum number of required parking spaces 1is 80% of the
requirements in Section 27-568, as stated at the end of Standard

6 (“This section’s requirements shall apply to all development
under 35,000 SF of GFA”). If a parking district is established,
then the minimum parking would be reduced to 50% of the amount
determined in Section 27-568. Thus, the range o¢f parking
allowed 1is no less than 50% and no more than 80% of the
requirements in Secticn 27-568. In this case, although a

parking district was established within the City of Hyattsville
pursuant to CR-69-1993 (a copy of which 1s attached), the
parking district no longer appears to be in effect. This is
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based upon discussions with the City of Hyattsville. Therefore,
minimum number of parking spaces required is 80% of the total
number of spaces required by Section 27-568. In this case, 24
parking spaces would be required and 15 are provided.

As discussed above, while the Subject Property 1is limited
in site area, the applicant proposes to restripe and repurpose
the existing parking area to maximize its useable area. Within
this area, the Applicant can provide 15 parking spaces (12 full
size, two compact and 1 handicapped space) and 1 loading space.
Landscaping will also be provided in accordance with the Sector
Plan and tree canopy coverage requirements. For a restaurant
with a seating capacity of 88 customers, 29.3 parking spaces are
typically required by Section 27-568. Since the Secter Plan
requires parking within a range of 50-80% of this requirement,
the number of spaces required is between 15-24. With 15 parking
spaces provided—and assuming that the parking district is not in
effect which would trigger 50% of the requirement, the Applicant
requires an amendment of this standard of the Sector Plan.

The Applicant submits that an amendment of this Development

District Standard is appropriate in this instance. Pursuant to
Section 27-548.25{(e), “if a use would normally require a
variance or departure, separate application shall not be

required, but the Planning Board shall find in its approval of
the site plan that the wvariance or departure conforms to all
applicable Development District Standards.” In this instance,
the Applicant submits that the off-street parking proposed is
sufficient to support the proposed use because there are
numerous alternative methods both to park as well as travel to
the restaurant. First, the Applicant has maximized the number
of parking spaces that can be provided on site, and additional
spaces are not available. Second, the Subject Property 1is
located along US 1, which is served by Metro Bus service. In
fact, there are Metrc Bus stops on US 1 and on Jefferson Street
in close proximity to the Subject Property. Thus, public

transportation facilities are readily available. Third, there
is a bike share station located just across the street at the
corner of US 1 and Jefferson. Fourth, the Applicant will be

providing bike racks on the property to encourage both employees
and patrons to ride bicycles. Fifth, approximately half of the
business generated by the restaurant is take out and/or
delivery, a trend which has only been solidified by the current
pandemic. Finally, several public parking options are available
within clese proximity to the restaurant, which are depicted on
the map below taken from the City of Hyattsville website:
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As can be seen from the map, on-street parking is available on
the east side of US 1, with the exception of rush hours (6-9 am
and 4-7 pm Monday-Friday) directly across from the restaurant

(outlined in red). On street parking is also available on the
west side of US 1 just north of the restaurant. Two public
parking lots are available as well. Lot 5, on the south side of

Jefferson Street is approximately 500 feet away while Lot 1,
located at Hamilton Street, is approximately 900 feet from the
Subject Property. Finally, the Applicant will also coordinate
with its employees to preserve the maximum number of on site
parking for its patrons. The restaurant anticipates between 8-
10 employees will be working each shift, including a supervisor
and manager. Employees will be encouraged to utilize public
transportation, and the applicant will reimburse the employees
for 100% of the cost of utilizing public transportation. The
West Hyattsville Metro Station is less than two miles from the
restaurant and a bus stops at Gallatin Street and Church Street
within just a few minutes. Employees who are unable to access
public transportation will utilize one of the lots depicted on
the image above. They will be reimbursed at a per diem rate of
$2.00, which 1is equivalent to four hours of parking. In
addition, two monthly parking passes will be reserved in Lot 2
for management.
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The Subject Property is located within an urban area of
Prince George’s County where pedestrian activity is high,

allowing local residents to walk to the restaurant. Given the
availability of parking on site, the many other options
avallable to patrons, and the incentives being offered to the
employees to utilize public transportation, the Applicant

submits that the off-street parking is sufficient and that the
Planning Board can find that (if required) the alternative
Development District Standard proposed will benefit the
development and the development district and will not
substantially impair implementation of the Sector Plan.

9.4 PARKING AND LOADING—SITING AND ACCESS (p. 149)

The Sector Plan contains Development Standards related to
the siting and access to loading spaces. Specifically, “Loading
facilities shall only be located at the rear of the building and
accessed from a side street cor alley.” The Applicant proposes
to provide a loading space at the rear of the parking lot,
immediately adjacent to the dumpster enclosure. As discussed
above, there is a narrow driveway which can be accessed from 44th
Avenue, but access to this driveway 1is from a residential
street. The proposed loading space 1s easily accessible, is the
least intrusive location on the property and, given the nature
of the use, can be easily accessed during non-business hours to
ensure there is no conflict between loading and customers. The
Applicant proposes to construct a four foot wall to the north
side of the entrance tc US 1 which will screen the parking and
loading areas on site. Given the limited site area, the desire
to move lcading away from the residential street to the rear,
and the screening provided by the Applicant, the Planning Bcard
can find that the alternative Development District Standard
proposed will Dbenefit the development and the development
district and will not substantially impair implementation of the
Sector Plan.

10.0 CONFORMANCE WITH CRITERIA OF APPROVAL--DETAILED
SITE PLANS

The Planning Board must alsc find that the Detailed Site
Plan satisfies the criteria oi approval set forth in Section 27-
285(b) of the Zoning Ordinance. These criteria are set forth
below.

(b) Required findings.
(1) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed
Site Plan if it finds that the plan represents a
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reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design
guidelines, without requiring unreasonable ceosts and
without detracting substantially from the utility of
the proposed development for its intended use. If it
cannot make these findings, the Planning Board may
disapprove the Plan.

COMMENT: The proposed development does represent a
reascnable alternative for satisfying the site design
guidelines. The propcesed development improves an existing
structure and adds az use to the US 1 corridor that is consistent
with other uses in the immediate vicinity. The change in use
removes a service commercial use not otherwise allcowed by the
current Sector Plan. The modifications to the building proposed
enhance the property architecturally and aesthetically and the
addition of streetscape improvements will contribute to the
transformation of the US 1 corridor.

The design guidelines are set forth in Sections 27-283 and
27-274 of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 27-283 applies to
Detailed Site Plans, and states that the site design guidelines
are the same as those required for a Conceptual Site Plan, which
are contained in Section 27-274. However, the guidelines
shall only be used in keeping with the character and purpose of
the propesed type of development.

The Site Design Guidelines address General Matters,
Parking, Loading and Circulation, Lighting, Views, Green Area,
Site and Streetscape Amenities, Grading, Service Areas, Public
Spaces, Architecture and Townhouses. Those that are relevant
are addressed below.

Section 27-274(a) (1) General. The proposed plan should
promote the purposes of the Conceptual Site Plan. The purposes
of Conceptual Site Plans are listed in Section 27-272. The
General Purposes include providing for development in accordance
with the Master Plan and helping fulfill the purposes of the
zone in which the land is located. 1In this case, the Subject
Property was placed in the M-X-T zone from the C-M zone to
promote a mix of uses in this area hetween the north and
southkbound lanes of Raltimore Avenue. The proposed use fulfills
this goal of the Sector Plan.

The Specific Purposes of set forth in Section 27-274 are
addressed below.

Section 27-274(a) (2) Parking, Loading and circulation.
General guidance is given regarding the location of parking and
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loading facilities. This project is an existing building with
existing parking. Due to the date of its development, no
landscaping currently exists. The Applicant proposes to enhance
the parking lot and bring it to current standards. Screening of
the parking will be provided by a low wall along the eastern and
northern property lines.

Section 27-274(a) (3) Lighting. A photometric plan is
included with the application that shows that there is no light
spiliage beyond the property, with the exception of light to
illuminate the sidewalk along Baltimore Avenue. The site is
illuminated only to the extent necessary to serve the needs of
the use.

Section 27-274(a) (4) Views. The guidelines encocurage
creating scenic views from public areas. Given the small size
of the site and the current condition, the Applicant is
improving the views into the site by retaining the existing
building facade, adding landscaping and adding artistic elements
in the form of murals.

Section 27-274(a) (5) Green Area. Landscaping is being
added to the site which does not currently exist.

Section 27-274(a) {(6) Site and streetscape amenities. The
streetscape will be enhanced with a five foot wide sidewalk and
tree pit which satisfies the requirements of the Sector Plan.

Section 27-274(a) (7) Grading. The Applicant is proposing
to install an open air space to the rear of the restaurant that
will require the grading of approximately 4,800 square feet.
This area will be used as a patron area with a seat wall and
games.

Section 27-274(a) {(8) Service areas. The service arcas are
proposed to the rear of the site to the extent possible.

Section 27-274(a) (9) Public spaces. A public space system
should be provided to enhance a large-scale commercial, mixed-
use, or multifamily development. The proposed development a
single use and is ncot a large-scale commercial, mixed use or
multifamily development.

Section 27-274(a) (10) Architecture. The architecture
modifications being proposed will improve the look of the
existing structure. The retention of the front fagade, the
addition of handicapped accessibility and the murals all will
improve the architecture of the building.
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Section 27-274(a) (11) Townhouses and three family
dwellings. This consideration is inapplicable to the proposed
DSP as there are no townhouses or three family dwellings
proposed.

Section 27-276(b) (4) provides as follows:
"The plan shall demonstrate the preservation and/or
restoration of the regulated environmental features in a
natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance

with the requirement of Subtitle 24-130(b) (5)."

In this case, no regulated environmental features exist on the
site.

11.0 CONCLUSION

Based on the above, the Applicant submits that with the
modifications requested, the proposed development conforms with

the applicable DDOZ Design Guidelines and Standards. In
addition, the proposed Detailed Site Plan represents a
reasonable alternative fer satisfying the site design

guidelines, without requiring unreasonable costs and without
detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed
development for its intended use. With the modifications
requested, the proposed development conforms with the DDOZ
Design Guidelines and Standards.

Respectfully Submitted

DS

Thomas H. Haller, Esqg.

Gibbs and Haller

1300 Caraway Court, Suite 102
Largo, Maryland 20774
(301)306-0033 (P)
(301)306-0037 (F)
thaller@gibbshaller.com
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Reference No:

AGENDA ITEN SBUMMNARY

braft No:

Prince Meeting Date:

Regquaster:

Georgae's

County Council

CR-69-1993
2
11/23/93

D

Item Title: To establieh Parking Districts for the
City of Mount Rainier, City of Ryattsville,
& arsas within Prince George's Plaza & West
Hyattaville Tranait District Overlay Zonas
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL INPACY
(Includes reason for proposzl, as wall s» any unique statutory
requiremsnts)

This resolution will astablish Parking Districtes for the the City of
Mouat Rainier, the Zity of Hyattsville, sreas within the Prince
George's Plaxs Transit District Overlay Zone and sress within the West
Hyattavills Transit District Overxlay Zons.

CODE INDEX TOPICSH:
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COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE ONOROK'S COUNTY, NARYLAND

2I legia.ative Sesslon e AW i
';"'\l-! Heaolotion %o, T * , L ‘1‘ —_—

4 Proposed vy _ _Louncy] Newber el Giudice

) Introduced by e Compct] Womber Dal Giudice

L Co-Sponsore _ e e _

'.‘. Date of Introduction ___ ~ Soptember 28, 1993

B MEEOLOT IO

&l A REMLLTION concerning

1c Establlarment of Farking Districts

11 PO the purposs of esteblishing Parking Districts for the City of Mount
12 Hainter. the City of Kysttsville, aresa within the Prince Usorge's Plasa
ls-'I Transit Distreict Overlay Zons and areas within the Weet Hysttaville Tranalt
1 Distrirt Overlay Zone.

1% WHEREAS, Section 2-811 of U Prince Osorgs’s County Code, aa amended
16 by (B-13}. 193], provides for the establisheant of parking districts by

Uy Resolutisn of the County Council; and

18 WVHEREAS, the Parking Authority of Prince Qeorge s County haa

19 revoasondsd the eatablisheant of certaln packing AIstricts vithin the

-0 Ciunty: now, therefore,

L SECTION 1. BF 1T RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's
53; Couity, Marrland, tha' 1t finds, besed upos wh assesssont of current

S facilities for parcing in those areas thet are Lhe subject of thia

H; resalution and an assescment of current and futyre parking needs, and sfter
o Sontudiration of the plan submi.ted by the Authority to meet those needs,
-t a1 the financisl plan for funding parking facilit =4 proposed in the

yal

Aatherit, '+ plan, that the establisheent of the follow.ng Parking Disiricts
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will provide for the encouragement of trade and industry, will proaote the

heelth, safety and welfare of the reaidents of the County and the described

. areas, and will advance the purposes stated in Sectfon 2-400 of the Prince

George's County Code.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Council expressly
acknowledges the authority of municipalities to regulate parking within
their boundaries and that the Parking Authority of Prince Jeorge’s County
may only act within said boundaries Pursuant to separate authoriretion by
the aflected municipality,

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there are hereby eatablighed
Parking Districts within the City of Wount Rainier, aroas within the Prince
George's Plaza Transit District Overlay Zone, areas within the West
Hysttaville Trensit District Overlay Zone, and the City of Hyattavillsy,
which ahall consist of all land within thoss areas described in this
resclution. Any parcel partislly within the areas described ahali be
considerad as being totally within the described diated :t.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Parking District be
established for the Town af Nount Rain{er, Haryland, which shall be
constituted as follows:

Mount Rainier Parking District
Comsencing at a point within the City of Mount Rainler on the
eastern side of 34th Street, within Mount Rainier Subdiviaion, Block ), at
the northwestern corner of Lot 2 and proceeding in an easterly direction
slong the northern line of Lot 2 to 34th Place; thence proceeding across
3lith Place and continuing in Mt, Rainier Subdivision to the northweatern
corner of part of Lot 5 and then proceeding in a southerly direction along

the western line of part of Lot 5 to Bunker Hill Read; thence proceeding
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across Bunker Hill Hoad 1n a southeasterly direction to Yost Addition
Subdivision 1o the noftheestern corner of Lot 1, then pruceeding along the
apitern line of Lot | 1n & southerly direction atong 35th Strest to the
northwest comer of Lot 22, then procesding in an sas.erly direction along
the northern lines of Lots 22, 17, 16, 15, 184, 13, 12, 11, 10, 6, and 5 to
the southwestern corner of Lot 3, thon proceeding 1nh a northetrly direction
along tho western line of ot Lo Bunker Hill Road, then proceading (n an
eastorly direction along the northern lines of Lots 3 and 9 to the
northesstermn cornar of Lot [0, then procesding along the western iine of
Lot 10 in a southerly ditection to the nortiusstern corner of Lot 1, then
proceading slong the northern line of Lot 1 to the northeastern corner of
Lot 1, end then procesding (n & southerly direction along the sastorn line
of Lot | to Rhode Island Avenua; thence croesing Rhode Island Avenus in s
southvasterly direction to (he southwaaterly cornar of Rhode Jelend Avenus
arsd 37th Place to Mount Rainier Subdivision to the northesaterly cornar of
lot 76 In Block ), then procesding in a southwsaterly direction along the
northerly ling of Lot 76 to Lot 2, they proceeding in & scouthessterly
dlrection nlong the edaterly lines of Lots 2, 3 snd & to Lot 5, then
proceeding in a southsesterly direction along the southerly line of Lot A
to 37th Street; thence crosaing I7th Street to the southeasterly cormer of
Lot 15 in Block 2. and then proceeding (n & southwasterly direction along
the southerly lines of lots 15, 14, t4, 12, 11, 10, 9 end & to Lot 7. end
then proceeding to the narthsastern cormer of Lot 26, and then procesding
{n a southerly dircction slong the easterly line of Lot 26 to Perry Street;
thence proceeding across Perry Street in a southeasterly direction to the
northeast cormer of Lot 5 in Rlock 7, then proceeding in a southerly

direction along the eastern line of Lot 5 to the northeastern comner of Lot
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6. tham procacdiag fa & vastarly direction sloag the morthers 1ineo of Lots
6 end 33 o te morthwsatera comer of Lot )}, tiem procseding in &

- agutharly direction along the westers Limes of Lo's 13, 32 ead 31 to the
sorthusgtorn commer of Lot 30; thence croseisg Y5th Street to the
scuthesatarn ooreer of Let § in Rlock 6 end then procsedisg is & westerly
direction alang the cowtharn lince of Loks 8 and 27 to Jith Street. thae
procosding 12 & ecutherly direction along the vestern lines of Lots 36, 25,
1N, B, 2,0, 0 19 et 18 to 0tls Strest; thancs crosaing Weh Sirest
to thw sasterly sest paint of Lot 13 i Dleck 11, tham preceading in o
northwastorly direction alang the sortlerly Lines of Lozs 19, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 30, 21 end 29 to the narthscsterly cormer of Lot 35, them
precasding 1n @ scutherly direction along Whe esaterly lise of Lot 36 w
Buatara Avomsi, than preceeding in a werthusstorly diswetion alimg the
waoterly 1ise of Lok 36 to Mhode Island Avenwe: tanos crossisg Nheds
wmmamumu-ummmwm
southarly atst sodnt of Lot 11 ia Meck 5, than procesdiang in o
norcheeotsrly direction alang the westeorly Linis of Lots 11, 12, 1%, 14,
15, and 16 to the southerly oest paist of Lot 17, then jrocsediag 1o s
codturly divection olong the scwtherm lines of Lote 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
BB, B, X000 0 18 12 3 adN w0 Ded Kreat, twn
peocesding in o mortherly direction along the eesterly 1ins of Lot W to
Perey Strest! theace croaaing Perry Strest to U sowthesst covmer of Lot
10 im Block 8 :ad procssding merth along the asaterly liss of Lot 10 to Lot
26; thaace crossisg 3)rd Sireet to the morthasst commer of (ot § in Block 7
end procesding in en essterly direction sloag the sortherw lines of Lots 6,
% and ¥ to the socuthweatecn corwer of L-t 26, thes proocssding 1 a
northerly direction along the westerly lines of Loce 26, 25, 24, 23, 22, 21
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end 20 1o the southwaster: cormmer of Lot 6, then proceeding in a wastarly
lirection along o southern line of ‘.0t 16 o Lot 15, then procoading in a
wortherly directiorn slong (he wostern line of Lot 16 to Bunker Hi}l Road:
thance procoeding scross Bunker Hill Road in a northassterly direction to
ths suythwestlern corner of Lot 1 in Block 2, then procesding {n 8 northerly
divection alang the westerly lines of Lots 1, 2 and 3 to wot &, than
proceeding ti an easterly direcrion alcag the northarn line of Lot 1 to
Ith Street, theace croasing INth Steeet 1n an easterly direction back (o
the poirt uf osglnning. The Mount Railnisr Parking Enterprise District
shall slse include all land srd leprovessnts contained within the
Ueventeenth Election District of Prince Gsocgs's County within the ares
deacribed ae Mollowd;
Coamsncing at & point within “he Clity of Sount Rafnter on the sastern side
of 2ind Averse at the northwssterly corner of Lot 5 (3860) and proceeding
in n northeaaterly direction slong Lhe northerly iine of Lot § to Lot 6A
(3864). then procesding (n a southewstecly direction along the santarly
Hnu of Lot § to the northwesterly corner of Lot 8 (3865), and then
proceading along \he northarly 1ise of Lot 8 in & portheasterly directi{on
to Russell Avenuo: thahce crossing Russsll Avenus to the nROrthwesterly
cormer of Parcel ¥, Block B, (0%96) and proceeding tn & southsasterly
direction along the wastarly 1iné of Parcel F to Arunde) Rowd: thence
crosaing Arundel Road to the northweswterly comer of Parcel B, Blocx J,
{05151 e proceeding along the westarly line of Parce! B to 2Bth Flece;
thence crosaing 28th Place to the northwesterly corner of Parcel G {0516}
and then proceading along the westerly lins of Parcel G s distance of 300
feet, sorTe or less: thence croesing Ruasall Avenue in a westerly direction

to Parcel B {05171 at the intersection of Russell Avenue and Xuywood Drive
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end then following the line of Parcel 8 along Kaywood Drive in a
southwesterly dxn.u:uon. thea & southsasterly direction, then a
southwestarly direction to Eastern Avanus, all « disztance of 1100 feet,
sore or less. continuing along the weaterly line of Parcel B to Varnua
Streot; thance cross.ng varnus Strest to part of Block A {0517) and
procesding along the westerly )ine of part of Block A 1o Arunde) Road;
thence crossing Arundel Road to Lot 22 (0N93) and proceeding in an easterly
direction slong the scutherly lines of Lot 22, Parcel 25. and Parcel 26 to
22nd Avenue, and than procesding along the sasterly line of Parcel 26 to
the southoasterly cornar of Lot 27 (OMGA); thence croasing Z22nd Avenus to
the northwestarn comar of Lot S back Lo the point of baginning.

SACTION §. BR 1T FURTHER RESOLVED that & Parking District Le
ostablished for the Prince Gsorge‘'s Plass Traneft Disteic’ Disteict Overlay
Zong, which shall be canstitytid sa followe:

Prince George's Plama Tramsit District

Overlsy Ioms Parkisg District

Coasncing at a point st the southeast cornar of the intersection of
Adalph! Rosd st Undsrwood Strest st rrocesding in a southsastarly
dirvection along Adelphl Road within Block 19, of University Park
Subdivision along the vestarly lines of Lota 50, 49, A8, &7, A6, g Ny,
A3, 82, 81, b0, 39, 38, 37, [Subd. Plat 1520) and 36 [1264) to it
intersection with Beechwood Rowd; thence croasing Baschwood Road and
proveeding along the westerly line of lot I, Block 13 acroes the westerly
line¢ of Parcel 129 [126A] to its intersection with Toledo Road; thence
crossing Toledo Road and proceeding in a southerly dimction within Block
21 slong the weaterly lines of Lots 14, 15. 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23,

24, and 25 [2969] to its intersection with Tennyson Rond; thence crossing
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Tennyson Koad and proceeding in a southarly direction within Block 17 along
the weaterly lines of Love 13, 1&, 15, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, end )
[ORG] to 1ts tntersoction with Quesna Chapel Road and Cast Weat Highway;
thonce crossing East Wost Highway and procseding in a aoutherly direction
to the naltheest corner of Block A of Old Colony Subdivision and procesding
a! g the westerly Line of Lot 10 {0600); thence crossing hlst Avenue in a
wostarly directian to Black A (n W,C. Jenkine Subdivision and procesding In
& southwesterly direction slong Qusens Chapal Roed along tiw wsatarn lines
of Lawm !, 15, I8, 13, 12, 11, end 10 [0582]} to its intersection wilh
Quintana Street, thence crossing Quintana Street to Block B and proceeding
tlong Queena Chapel Roed in a scuthwesterly direction along the weatam
Iines of Lows 8, 9, 17 {0578), Parce) 117 and 118 (8266] to 1ta
intertection with Quasnsbury Road; thance crosaing Quesnsbury Road o Block
A in Hysttaville Hills Subdivision and procseding in s mouthwsaterly
direction along the weatern linea of Lots 5. 4, 3, 2, end | [0727) w 1ta
intorsuct ion with Powhatan Road; thence crossing Quasns Crepel Road in o
wostarly direction to Block 19 in Queans Chepsl Manor Subdivision and
procesding in @ westerly direction slong the northern lines of Lota 16, )5,
19, 13, 12, 11, 10, 9, 8, 7.6, 5. 4, 3, 2, end 1 [12%9) 10 the
intr section of Lifver Street and Jamedtown Boad; thence croasing Jamestown
Road in & westerly ditection to Block 1S and proceeding in a wosterly
direction along the northern lines of Lota 18, 17, 16, 16, 14, 13, 12, 11,
and 10 £1259] 1o Parrel A [8875). then proceeding in a westerly direction
along the northern line of Parcel A & distance of 1,100 feet, more or less,
then proceeding in A southwesterly direction along the northwesat line of
Farcel A a distance of <50 feet, more or less to Maryhurst Drive: thence

crossing Maryhurst Orive a.3 proceeding in s westerly direction along the
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ascuthern lisits of Oltver Place {1323]) to 1ts intarsection with jist
Aveniwe; thence procesding in & weaterly direction along the southera line
of Parcel 25 a distance of 250 feat, more or less; than proceeding in a
northwosterly direction along tha wesatern line of Parcel 25 &
distance of 125 feat, Bore or leas, 1o Parcel 61, and than proceading along
ths sasteern .ina of Paircel 61 & distance of 100 feat. sore or leas, 0
Parcel &), and proceeding slong Lhe sesatam line of Parcal 60 a distance of
300 fewt, more or less, to Parcel %9 (2172-379). e procesding along the
eastsrm 1ins of Parce! 59 » distance of 500 feet, sore or leas, to Kaat
West Higtway; thance crossing East Weet Highway to the southwest cormer of
Parcal %8 and procesaing Ir s sortherly direction a distance of 400 [eat,
sore or less, to i1ts northwset cornet, and procesding in an easter:y
direction & distance of (80 Fest, sore or less, Lo the northwest corner of
Parcel 124, and then procesding to & point in an sastarly direction a
distance of 550 leet, sore oF leas, snd than procesding in & northassterly
direction to a point with Parcel 1, a distance of 250 feet, mwe or leas
[4520/985}; thance procewding in a northarly direction along th: western
lina of Parcel 1 to & point with Purcel 26, & dietancs of 1,500 foet, more
or leas, snd then procesding along the wastern line of Percel 26 [3B47]) to
Dean Drive; thence crossing Dean Drive to the southwest corver of Parcel 3
[4759) and proceeding in mn essterly direction along the southern line of
Parcel 3 to Parcel 'D' {3605) and then proceeding along the eastern lins of
Parcel 'D’ to & point a distance of 1,000 feet, more or less: theoce
crossing Dean Drive to the northeastern comer of Parcel 27 [2064/89] and
proceeding in a southeasterly direction along the western line of Farcel 27
to a point at a distance of 700 feet, wore or less, and then proceeding

along the southern line of Parcel 27 to a ~int at the southwestern corner
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of Parcel 1, (1080/133) o distance of 350 fect, more ur less, and then
procecding along the souttern line of Parcel | to Adelph) Road, a distance
of 1,800 feet. msorw or less, arxd then proceeding in & scutherly direction
alung the easti n line of Parvel 75 10 118 intersaciion with Belcrest Rosd
and Adelphl Rosd; thence crossing Adelph! Road to the point of beginning,
at the southaast comer of Adelphi Rosd et Underwood Street.

SPE(TION 6. BE !T FURTHER RFSOLVED that a Parking District be
ostablished lor tha Wesi Hyattaville Tranaft Diatrict Overlay lona, which
shall be constituted as follows:

Weat Mysttoville Tramsit District

Overiay Loes Parking Bistrict.
Comgencing at 4 point at the southseat cornar of the intarsection of Ager
Road and Nicholson Street and procesding in & southaasterly direction slong
the wvestern line of Parcel | (22(9] n distance of 800 lewl, more oF leas,
to the Intersection of Ager Koad and 29th Avenus: thence crossing 29th
Avenue end procesding In s southssatarly direction along the westemn line
of Parcel 2 to Groan Hill Perk Subdivision, Block B [1430], Lot 8 end
proceoding (n an sasterly direction sloag the north line of Lots 8 end 9;
theace crogaing J9th Avenus to [1221] the northesst cormar of lot 17 and
proceading in ¢ southeas‘erly direction along the weatem lines of Lots 17,
18, 19, 20, [1380) 27. snd continuing along the wastern line of Lot |
{0497] to Lascer Street; thence crossing Lancer Street to Queons Chapel
Hanor Subdivision, Block ¢ {0897] and procesding along the wastarmn lines
of Lotw 1Y, 12, 11, 10. 9, 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, and ]| Lo Jamextown Hoad;
thence proce~ding in an easterly direction along the southern line of Lots
1, 2, and 27 1o 30th Avenue; thence procesding scroes 10th Avenve to Block

I and proceeding along the southern lines of Lots 1, 30, and 29 to 3im




.

i

10
1"
12
1
13
15
16
17
13

*10~ CR-69-19594
DR-.

Avenie; thence procesding scross jlst Aveaus to Block M to the southwsst
cormnar uf Lot | and proceeding Lh an sasterly direction along the southarly
Vines uf Lote L, through 22 {OM98), 21, to the southeest cormer of Lot 20;
thance procusding across Jamestown Road to Block K to the nortiwedt Ccorner
of Lot 11 and then procesding 1o the southweat corner of Lot 13 and then
procesding Ln & norlwasterly direction along the southsssterly lines of
Lots £3, 12, 81, 10, 9. 8, 7, 6,5, 4, 3, 2. and | to Lancer Drive; therce
procesding stong Parcel ‘7' in s southeasterly direction w Manor Drive and
thea procesding in a wastarly direction along Parcel 'F' end than in &
southerly direction slong Parcel 'F° to Quawns Chapsl Road; thance crosalng
Quaens Chapsel Road to Clearwood Suldivision, Block 8, [0528) to Lhe
northeasterly comer of Lot } and then procesding along the easterly linss
of Lots !, 2, 1, b, and § and them procesding Ln a southwssterly direction
along the southsasterly Jines of .ola 5, 6, 7, md 8 to Hem{ltan 3treet wd
then procseding {1 & northweatsrly direction along the southusaterly iinss
of Lots 8, A-3, A=2 and A=t to Quesns Chaps]l Road: thence crossing Haailton
Street to North West Branch Park, to the northerly most point of Parcel 178
[N-RCTPC, 359/238) and then proceeding n & southwesierly direction slong
the rorthwostern line of Parce} 178 & distar ce of 1,000 feet. sore OF laas,
to the northerly soat point of Parcel %6 [(M-FPC, 1642/461) and then
continuing th & southerly direction slong the weetarlv line of Parcels 4,
7.9 and 'Y, & distance of 900 fect, Bore or leas, to Chillus Road:
thence proceading acr—es Chillus foed to the northeastarly corner of Parcal
11 [tn Marshall B, Coyne, 2268-389) wnd proceeding in a southerly direction
along the easterly line of Parcel 11 e distance of 900 feet, more or less,
thet, proceeding in & hofthwesterly direction to the most westerly point of

Parve! '3, a distance of 500 feet, more or less, to the northarly most
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point of Parcel 1 [King Park Plaza, 4726], then proceeding along the
northerly line of Parcel |, a digtance of 300 feet, aore or less, to the
northeasterly corner of [Queena Park Plaza, %309], then proceeding along
the northerly line of [4309]) a distance of 400 Feet, more or less, to the
southerly most point of Parcel 3 [M-NCPPC, 44437611, then proceeding in a
northwesterly direction along the easterly line of Parcel 3, a distance of
BGO feat, more or less, to Parcel 'C' in Avondsle Terrace Subdivision
[1121], then proceeding in a nocthweaterly direction along the easterly
line of Parcel 'C’ to Lot |, Block G, then proceeding along the easterly
line of Lot 1 to Ingraham Street: thence proceeding across Ingraham Street
to the southeasterly corner of Lot 5, Block L, then proceeding in a
northwesterly direction along the esstarly lires of Lots 5 and § to Chillum
Road; thence proceeding across Chilluw Road to the southwesterly corner of
Parcel 'A-15' [132054] and then proceeding in a northessterly direction
along the westarly line of Parcel 'A-15' to Parcel 8 [M-NCPPC, 1408-il4],
then proceeding slong tha westerly line of Parcel B [through North West
Branch Park] ta the southwesterly corner of Parcel 114, [WMATA, 5749/759],
then proceeding in 1 northeasterly direction along the westerly line of
Parcel 114, a distance of 200 feet, more or less, to the southerly most
point of Barretts Addition to Kirkwood Village [2978], then proceeding
along the southwesterly arc of Barretts Addition to Parcel 110, [H-NCPPC],
a distance of 800 feet, more or less, then proceeding elong the northerly
line of Barretts Addition to Nicholson Street, a distance of 200 feet, wore
or less; thenre proceeding across Nicholson Street to Kirkwood Village
Subdivision [1366] to the southwest corner of Block D and then proceeding
in a northerly direct{on aleng the western line of Block D a distance of

50 Feet, wore or less, to Block C, then proceeding In 8 northerly
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direction along the westerly line of Block € a distence of 450 feer, wore

or lecs, to .he Mall; thence crosasing The Mall in a northeasterly directicn

Wne BOSU sesterly point of Block B and then proceeding in a

northeasterly divecticr along the northeedtarn line of Block U a distance
of 450 leet, more or less, to the northwestern cornar of Nlock A, then
proceeding 1n an easterly direction along the northern line of Block A to
Agor Rosd, a distance of 450 feat, mors or lesa; thance crossing Ager Road
to the point of beginning, at the southeast cormer of Ager Road and
Nicholson Street.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED that & Parking District Lt
established for the City of Hyattsville, Maryland, which shall ba
conatituted as r'ollows:

City of Myattsville Parking Districi.
The Hyattsville Parking District shall conaist of all land and lmprovesents
within the Sixtesnth Elevtion District of Prince Gesorge's County, locatad
within the City of Hyattsville, within the srea described as follows:
Commencing et & point at the northeast comner of Lot 47, Block A, snd than
proceeding in an easterly Airection to the boundary line of the City of
Hyattsville, mlso located within the right-of-way of Baltisora Avenuas, and
tLan proceeding in m coutharly direction aiong the boundary lirne of the
City of Hyattsville, and continuing for the same to the intarsections of
Baltimore Avenue with Oliver Street, and then to Oglsthorpe Street, and
then to Madison Street, all s distance of 1300 fest, sora or lesse; thence
crossing Baluisore Avenue in an easterly direction to the northwest corner
of Lot 16, Block 65. [0796] and proceeding in an easterly direction along
the northern lines of Lots 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 2! and 22 to the Baltimore

and Ohi¢ R.R. right-of-way; thence proceeding in a sout.westerly directicn
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along the westerly side of the Battimore and Ohio R.R. right-of-way to

Longfellow Street, and continuing for the samt along the westerly aide of

“tha right-of-way to Kennedy Street, and continuing for the same along the

wosterly side of che right-of-way to Hamilton Street, all a distancs of
1700 fool, adre or less; than crossing the Baltimore and Ohio right-of-way
in an easterly direction to its easterly side and then procseding slong the
sasterly side of the right-of~way, & distance of 400 feet, wore or lass, to
{ts Alexandria Branch, Parcel 125, and then continuing along the westerly
side of the Alexandria Branch right-of-way In a southeastarly direction to
frs intersection with Emerson Stireet, a distance of 1400 feat, mcre or
Inss, and then contlnuing mlong the westerly side of the Alaxsndris Branch
right-of-way in a southorly direction to the right-uf-wey's intersection
with Burlington Road and the boundary line of the City of Hyattsville;
thence proceading in a southarly direction along the boundacy line of the
City of Hysttaville for a distance of 800 fset, eore or leas, and then
continuing along the bouwwdary iina of the City of Hysttsville in s
southwosterly direction to Baltimore Avenue, & distance of 1100 feat, more
or less; thence crossing Baltimore Avenus and thon continuing along the
bourdary lire of the City of Hyattsville Ffirat in & southwestarl' direction
and then in s northwesteriy direction, all a dijtance of 1500 Fee*, more or
less. to Rhode lsland Avenue; thance crossing Rhode Island Avenue to the
vesterly right-of-way line of Rhode Island Avenue and then procesding {n a
northerly direction along the right-of-way line to Crittenden Street;
thence crossing Crittenden Street to the nearest most purt of Parcel 262
and then proceeding in a westerly direction along the southerly line of
PFarcel 262 to Parcel 261, and then continuing along the southerly line of

Parcel 26! to Parcel 29, and then continuing in a northerly direction along
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the westerly line of Farcel 29 to Decatur Strest: thence crossing Decatur
Streat and proceeding in en easterly direction along the northerly
right«of-way line of Decatur Street to hand Avenue; thence crosaing i2nd
Avenue and continuing along ihe northarly right-of-way line of Decatur
Streat to 42nd Place, and then proceeding in a northerly direction along
the westerly right-of-way lins of h2nd Place to Emerson Street: thence
croasing Eserson Street and continuing in a northerly direction along the
westerly right-of-vay of i2nd Place to Farragut Streat, and then procesding
along the southerly right-of-way ll-m of Parragut Strest in an easterly
direction to B3rd Avenue; then crossing Farragut Streat and procesding in &
northerly direction slong the wasterly right-of-way line of 43rd Avenus to
Gallatin Street; thence crossing Oallatin Streat and procesding slong the
northarly right-of-way line of Gallatin Strest to §nd Place, and then
proceeding along tha easterly right-of-way line of 42nd Placa to the
northwest corner of Lot 15, Block H, and ihen procesding along the
northerly }ine of Lit 15 to 43rd Avenue, and then proceeding along the
westerly right-of-way of 43rd Avenue to Jafferson Strect; then crossing
Jefferson Street and procesding along the northarly ri;ht-of*w;y Lling of
Jefferson Street in an easterly direction to 43rd Place; thence crossing
43~d Place along the northerly right-of-way line of Jeffersun Street in an
easterly direction to SHth Avenue, and then procesding in a northerly
direction along the westerly right-of-wiy line of 44th Avenue to Kennedy
Streat: thence crosging Kennedy Street to Block 3, and then proceeding in a
westerly direction along the northern right-of-way line of Kennedy Street
to 43rd Avenue; thenie crossing §3rd Avenue and continuing in a northerly
direction along the westerly right-of-way line of 43rd Avenue to Longfellow

thence crossing Longfellow Street and continuing along the westerly right-
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of-way line of 43rd Avenue Lo Maccaboy Street; thance crosaing Haccaboy
Street and continuing along the westarly right-of-way 1ine of 4#3rd Avenue
to Kadison Street; thance crossing Madison Street and continuing along the
westerly right-of-way line of Hird Avenus to Nicholson Street; thence
eroasing Nicholson Street and continuing along the westerly right-of-way
line of 43co Avenue to Oglethorpe Stroet; thence crossing Oglethorpa Strest
to the northerly right-of-way line of Oglethorps Street; thence crossing
§3rd Avenue and precesding in sn sasterly direction along the northarly
right-of-way line of Oglcihorpe Street to 43rd Street; thance crossing 83rd
Street and continuing along the northerly r'ght->f-way line of Oglethorpe
Strest to bfith Avenue, and then procesding in a northerly directiva along
the westerly right-of-way lina of 4iith Avenue to Oliver Street: thence
crossing Oliver Street and continuing in a northerly direction slong the
wostarly right-of-way of 44th Avenue a distence of 120 fest, more or less,
to ths beundary line of the City of Hyattaville; thenca crossing #4th
Avenus in en easterly direction and continuing along the boundary line of
the City of Hysttsville back to the point of beginning, a distance of 60C

lfeet, more or less.




-~ N =

-16- CR-69~-

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHMER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take
elffect on the date of {ts adoption.
Adopted this 23rd day of Roveaber, 1993,

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE
GFORCE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

. TN Gl

1993
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Hi{1da K. Posberton
Chairwcean




